

No. 22-451

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary of Commerce, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND  
COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

Curt A. Levey  
THE COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE  
1629 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 270-7748  
clevey@committeeforjustice.org

Anastasia P. Boden  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas A. Berry  
Isaiah McKinney  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 216-1414  
aboden@cato.org

July 21, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Was Unprecedented .....	5
A. The Pre- <i>Chevron</i> Cases .....	5
B. <i>Chevron</i> Itself.....	11
II. How Does a Court Determine Ambiguity? That is Ambiguous. ....	15
A. Early Post- <i>Chevron</i> Cases Took an Inconsistent Approach to “Ambiguity.”.....	15
B. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Expands to New Circumstances and New Justifications.....	19
C. This Court Has Not Deferred Under <i>Chevron</i> in the Past Seven Years.....	24
III. Failure to Overrule <i>Chevron</i> Would Prolong Inconsistent Applications in the Circuits.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	18, 19
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022) .....	24
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022) .....	24
<i>BNSF v. Loos</i> , 139 U.S. 893 (2019) .....	24
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022) .....	2, 29, 30
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Cuozzo Speed Tech., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016) .....	23
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990) .....	17, 18
<i>Edwards' Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827) .....	7
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc., v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	21
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941) .....	9, 10
<i>Holder v. Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012) .....	23
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392, 401 (1996) .....	20
<i>Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv. v. Cardoza- Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	15, 16, 17

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	29
<i>Merritt v. Cameron</i> , 137 U.S. 542 (1890) .....	7
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	4
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publ'ns</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944) .....	9, 10
<i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	26
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , No. 22-23, slip op. (June 22, 2023) .....	25
<i>SAS Inst. v. IANCU</i> , 138 U.S. 1348 (2018).....	24
<i>Schell v. Fauché</i> , 138 U.S. 562 (1891).....	8
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	9, 10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	20
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	21
<i>Stevens v. Duckworth</i> , 145 Engl. Rep. 486 (1664).....	6
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990).....	18
<i>The “City of Panama,”</i> 101 U.S. 453 (1879) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Dunlap v. Black</i> , 128 U.S. 40 (1888).....	9
<i>United States v. Haley</i> , 160 U.S. 136 (1895).....	8
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	29
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961) .....	14

<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	26
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	29
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1853 (1996) .....	3
Jurisdiction and Removal Act of 1875, Ch. 137, § 1, 18 Stat. 470 (1875) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 Annals of Cong. 1945–46 (1791) .....	7
A DISCOURSE UPON THE EXPOSICION AND UNDERSTANDINGE OF STATUTES WITH SIR THOMAS EGERTON’S ADDITIONS (Samuel E. Thorne ed., 1942) .....	6
Aditya Bamzai, <i>Judicial Deference and Doctrinal Clarity</i> , 82 OHIO ST. L.J. 585 (2021) .....	11
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 YALE L.J. 908 (2017) .....	6, 8, 9
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Action—A Revisionist History</i> , 43 ADMIN. L. REV. 197 (1991) .....	8, 9
Brett Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016) .....	19, 29
Brian R. Stimson, et al., <i>Pending Supreme Court Decision in AHA v. Becerra May be Felt Well Beyond the Healthcare Industry</i> , 12 NAT. L. REV. 46 (Feb. 15, 2022) .....	24

Charles J. Cooper, <i>The Flaws of Chevron Deference</i> , 21 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 307 (2016) .....	4
<i>Circuit Court of Appeals Opinions Analyzing and Applying Chevron</i> , CATO INST. ....	28
Craig Green, <i>Chevron Debates and the Constitutional Transformation of Administrative Law</i> , 88 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 654 (2020) .....	5
<i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 497 (1840) .....	9
Douglas H. Ginsburg & Steven Menashi, <i>Our Illiberal Administrative Law</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J.L. & LIBERTY 475 (2016) .....	4
Eli Nachmany, <i>SCOTUS Faces a Chevron Decision Tree in American Hospital Association v. Becerra</i> , YALE J. ON REG. NOTICE & COMMENT (Aug. 9, 2021) .....	24
Gary Lawson & Stephen Kam, <i>Making Law out of Nothing at All: The Origins of the Chevron Doctrine</i> , 65 ADMIN. L. REV. 1 (2013) .....	14
Isaiah McKinney, <i>At the Supreme Court, Chevron Deference Has Morphed into the Application of the Tools of Construction</i> , YALE J. ON REG. NOTICE & COMMENT (Jan. 9, 2023) .....	30
Isaiah McKinney, <i>The Chevron Ball Ended at Midnight, but the Circuits are Still Two-Stepping by Themselves</i> , YALE J. ON REG. NOTICE & COMMENT (Dec. 18, 2022) .....	25

John Paul Stevens & Linda Greenhouse, <i>A Conversation with Justice Stevens</i> , 30 YALE L. & POL. REV. 303 (2012) .....	11
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Restoring Chevron’s Domain</i> , 81 MO. L. REV. 983 (2016).....	4
Katie Keith & Joseph Wardenski, <i>Supreme Court Hears Two Medicare Disputes</i> , GEO. O’NEIL INST. (Dec. 9, 2021) .....	24
Kent H. Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 MICH. L. REV. 1 (2017) .....	27
Linda Greenhouse, <i>Court Upholds Reagan on Air Standard</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 26, 1984.....	2
Peter M. Shane & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Foreword: Chevron at 30: Looking Back and Looking Forward</i> , 83 FORDHAM L. REV. 475 (2014) .....	14
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016).....	4
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Article III, Agency Adjudication, and the Origins of the Appellate Review Model of Administrative Law</i> , 111 COLUM. L. REV. 939 (2011).....	9
THOMAS W. MERRILL, <i>THE CHEVRON DOCTRINE</i> (2022).....	4, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022) .....	25
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022) .....	25



William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Lauren E. Baer,  
*The Continuum of Deference*, GEO. L.J.  
1083 (2008) ..... 5

**Regulations**

85 Fed. Reg. 7,414 (Feb. 7, 2020) ..... 3
